#### ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

#### **REGULAR MEETING**

#### August 20, 2019

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO RISE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Harris

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

#### **Special Recognition**

Darius Dillard Nate Williams

#### Retirement:

# DES:

\*Michael Ann Flynn

## **EC**D:

\*Sharon M. Alati

\*William D. Evans, Jr.

\*Richard P. Michelsen

# FIN:

\*Ava R. Ludwig

## RPD:

\*Michael R. Eaton Scott Peters \*Timothy Wright

#### APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Gruber

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on July 23, 2019 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

<sup>\*</sup>Not attending meeting

# **THE CITY CLERK**—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Quarterly Report – Loans and Grants – August 2019 Quarterly Report – Professional Service Agreement – June 2019

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

#### **By Councilmember Evans**

#### **Finance Committee Report**

Authorizing a master license agreement with FirstLight Fiber Int. No. 273

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Cancellation of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 274 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Collaborative Solutions, LLC Int. No. 275

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements and funding for the Financial Empowerment Centers Initiative Int. No. 276

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing an amendatory agreement with SourceLink Int. No. 277 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2019-20 Budget for the receipt of New York State Extreme Winter Recovery highway funding Int. No. 278 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing Councilmember designations for agreements to support various community programs and services Int. No. 303

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for racial equity training Int. No. 304 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 279 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a lease agreement for the Court Street Parking Garage Int. No. 280

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a license agreement with St. Mark's and St. John's Episcopal Church for the use of City properties as community gardens Int. No. 281

#### THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Councilmember Gruber

### Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing agreements and appropriating funds for the Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 12 Project Int. No. 284 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating Community Development Block Grant funds for Alpha Street Group infrastructure improvements Int. No. 285 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing intermunicipal agreements with the County of Monroe for Traffic Signal Maintenance Services, as amended Int. No. 286

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$515,000 Bonds of said City to finance certain costs of the 2019 Annual Parking Garage Evaluation and Repair Program Int. No. 287

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

### Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Promenade at Erie Harbor Park project Int. No. 288 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a professional services agreement for 121-123 Reynolds Street brownfield cleanup project Int. No. 289 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$109,500 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the remediation of environmental contamination of 121-123 Reynolds Street in the City Int. No. 290

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$288,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of a remedial investigation and interim remedial measures for environmental contamination located at 68-92 Genesee Street in the City Int. No. 291

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing a grant agreement for Municipal Food Scraps Reduction, Food Donation, and Food Scraps Recycling Program Int. No. 292 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Official Map to dedicate additional right-of-way as Phil Banks Way Int. No. 293

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Vice President Lightfoot

#### Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement with Rochester Area Crime Stoppers, Inc. Int. No. 294

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a grant agreement with the New York State Office of Victim Services Int. No. 295

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2019-20 Budget by increasing the appropriations for the Rochester Police Department to carry over unspent grant funds Int. No. 296

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2019-20 Budget to fund electronic crime investigations Int. No. 297

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement for the Pathways to Peace program Int. No. 298

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# Authorizing an agreement and funding for the ROCmusic program Int. No. 299

#### THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for Roc Kids Read literacy programming Int. No. 300 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing license agreements for the use of the Danforth Community Center, as amended Int. No. 301 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Vice President Lightfoot

#### Committee of the Whole

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

Adjourned

# ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 223	Authorizing an agreement with the Verona Street Animal Society PSYR (06/19/18)
Int. No. 19	Amending the City Charter with respect to the creation of a Police Accountability Board COW (01/15/19)
Int. No. 237	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to electric scooter requirements PPW (06/18/19)
Int. No. 282	Amending the Zoning Code by adding Planned Development District No. 21 – The Vistas at Highland NBD (08/20/19)
Int. No. 283	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of $1100\text{-}1120$ South Goodman Street to Planned Development District No. $21$ – The Vistas at Highland NBD (08/20/19)
Int. No. 302	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Commissioner of Neighborhood and Business Development COW (08/20/19)